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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:  

�x Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

�x Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

�x Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the University’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

�x Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

�x Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the University’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of 
time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles require that the management’s discussion and analysis, 
schedules of employer contributions, schedules of proportionate share of the net pension liability, and schedule 
of proportionate share of the total OPEB liability, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, 
is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audits of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 











NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey) 

�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

June 30, 2022 and 2021 

�� (Continued) 

Statements of Net Position  

The Statement of Net Position presents the University�¶s financial position at the end of the fiscal year. Assets, 
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The impact of GASB 68 on the University�¶s financial statements has been a reduction to its unrestricted net 
position of $134.0 million, $145.0 million and $146.4 million as of June 30, 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively. 

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position  

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents the revenues earned and 
expenses incurred during the fiscal year. The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
is categorized into three sections: operating revenues, operating expenses, and net nonoperating revenues 
(expenses). The net difference between operating and nonoperating revenues and expenses and other 
changes in net position results in an increase or decrease in the University�¶s net position. The change in net 
position indicates whether the overall financial condition of the University has improved or declined during the 
year. 

Generally, operating revenues are earned in exchange for providing goods or services. Operating revenues of 
the University consist of net tuition and fees revenue, as well as Federal, State and local grant revenues. 
Operating expenses are primarily incurred to carry out the University�¶s mission, goals and objectives, and costs 
related to the operation and maintenance of its facilities and auxiliary services. State appropriations, certain 
Federal grants and investment income are classified as nonoperating revenues. Nonoperating expenses 
consist of interest expense and gifts to the Foundation.  

The following is a condensed summary of the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
for the years ended June 30, 2022, 2021 and 2020: 
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2022 2021 2020 (1)

(In millions)

Operating revenues:
Student revenues, net $ 51.6 55.2 58.9
Grants and contracts 35.5 37.0 38.7
Other 4.0 2.9 3.3

Total operating revenues 91.1 95.1 100.9

Operating expenses 153.6 159.5 165.6

Operating loss (62.5) (64.4) (64.7)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
State appropriations 30.9 26.7 21.5
State paid fringe benefits 21.7 21.8 23.4
State paid OPEB benefits 2.2 3.9 0.9
Investment income �² 0.1 0.2
Interest expense (6.2) (6.0) (6.4)
Interest expense on lease liability (2.2) (1.1) �²
(Loss) gain on disposal of assets (0.2) 0.1 1.2
Stimulus funds 16.7 27.2 5.5
WCH, LLC operational subsidy (2.2) (2.5) (0.9)
Other nonoperating income (expense), net �² 0.3 (0.2)

Net nonoperating revenues 60.7 70.5 45.2

Capital grants $ �² 0.2 �²
(Decrease) increase in net position (1.8) 6.3 (19.5)

Net position as of beginning of year (61.1) (67.4) (47.9)
Net position as of end of year $ (62.9) (61.1) (67.4)

(1) The 2020 amounts have not been restated for the adoption of GASB 87 and 94.

The University�¶s net position has been significantly impacted by the accounting and reporting of pensions under 
GASB 68. The change in net position excluding amounts related to accounting for pensions in accordance with 
GASB 68 is relevant and is displayed because the University participates in the State�¶s plans and does not 
have any influence over the plans. 

2022 2021 2020
(In millions)

Change in net position, excluding GASB 68 $ (12.7) 4.8 (18.3)













NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Statements of Net Position

Business-Type Activities – University Only

June 30, 2022 and 2021

(In thousands)

Assets 2022 2021

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 21,606 51,118
Investments 2,634 2,632

Receivables:
Students, net of allowance of $8,574 and $7,585 in 2022 and 2021, respectively 4,794 4,456
Grants 1,150 1,624
State of New Jersey 2,036 1,202
Due from New Jersey City University Foundation and affiliate 914 792
Other 4,108 1,328

Total receivables 13,002 9,402

Restricted deposits held with bond trustees 2,469 2,269

Total current assets 39,711 65,421

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted deposits held with bond trustees 5,112 4,890
Student loans, net of allowance of $784 and $776 in 2022 and 2021, respectively 177 262
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation of $169,375 and $165,318 in 2022 and 2021, respectively 228,025  233,704  
Right-to-use leased assets, net of accumulated amortization of $3,604 and $1,526 in 2022 and 2021, respectively (Note 18) 45,151 20,197
Transferor receivable, non current (Note 15) 18,590 17,685

Total noncurrent assets 297,055 276,738

Total assets 336,766 342,159

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred amounts from pensions 14,865 17,303
Deferred amounts from debt refunding 8,803 9,336

Total deferred outflows of resources 23,668 26,639

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
Vendor 9,075 11,654
Payroll 3,529 3,078
Compensated absences, current portion 5,029 5,814
Accrued interest 3,890 2,725

Total accounts payable and accrued expenses 21,523 23,271

Unearned student tuition and fees 2,358 2,492
Unearned grant revenue 13,866 28,588
Long-term debt, current portion 1,667 1,872
Long-term lease liabilities, current portion 1,378 1,100

Total current liabilities 40,792 57,323

Noncurrent liabilities:
Unearned capital reimbursement 11,666 11,666
Other noncurrent liabilities 2,965 3,835
Long-term debt, noncurrent portion, net 154,574 156,185
Long-term lease liabilities, noncurrent portion, net 45,878 21,002
Net pension liability 119,341 129,669

Total noncurrent liabilities 334,424 322,357
Total liabilities 375,216 379,680

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Deferred amounts from pensions 29,573 32,586
Deferred amounts from transferor receivable 18,590 17,685

Total deferred inflows of resources 48,163 50,271

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 79,020 81,262
Restricted expendable:

Debt service reserve 4,111 4,119
Perkins loans 330 327

Unrestricted (146,406) (146,861)

Total net position $ (62,945) (61,153)

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

����





NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Statements of Cash Flows

Business-Type Activities – University Only

Years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(In thousands)

2022 2021

Cash flows from operating activities:
Student receipts $ 46,507 54,325
Grants and contracts 35,947 33,118
Payments for salaries and benefits (90,409) (84,034)
Payments to suppliers (29,696) (26,587)
Payments for utilities (2,956) (2,613)
Payments to students (9,667) (10,244)
Auxiliary enterprises 836 440
Other 3,598 4,561

Net cash used by operating activities (45,840) (31,034) 

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
State of New Jersey appropriations 30,056 26,692
Stimulus funds 1,842 54,858

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 31,898 81,550

Cash flows from capital financing activities:
Proceeds from capital debt — 44,983
Capital grants and reimbursements — 225
Purchase of capital assets (8,299) (1,657)
Debt defeasance — (38,480)
Principal paid on capital debt (1,810) (7,124)
Interest paid on capital debt (5,041) (9,748)
(Decrease) increase in deposits with trustees (422) 2,746

Net cash used by capital financing activities (15,572) (9,055) 

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments — 1,498
Interest on investments 2 5

Net cash provided by investing activities 2 1,503

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (29,512) 42,964

Cash and cash equivalents as of beginning of year 51,118 8,154

Cash and cash equivalents as of end of year $ 21,606 51,118

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used by operating activities:
Operating loss $ (62,585) (64,443)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used by operating activities:

Provision for bad debts 2,633 2,074
Amortization and transfer expense (3,142) (2,257)
State paid fringe benefit expense 21,735 21,835
Depreciation expense 10,529 10,559
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Receivables (4,760) 1,944
Vendor accounts payable and accrued expenses 743 1,479
Other liabilities, current and noncurrent (463) 369
Unearned student tuition and fees 87 415
Unearned grant revenue and capital reimbursement 357 (1,952) 
Net pension liability and related deferrals (10,903) (1,449) 
Adoption of GASB 87 (71) 392

Net cash used by operating activities $ (45,840) (31,034) 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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Foundation can be obtained from the Controller�¶s Office at 2039 Kennedy Boulevard, Jersey City, 
New Jersey 07305. 

(iii) Adoption of Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases (GASB 87). GASB 87 increases the
usefulness of governmental financial statements by requiring the recognition of certain lease assets
and liabilities for leases that were previously classified as operating leases and recognized as
inflows or outflows �R�I���U�H�V�R�X�U�F�H�V���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���O�H�D�V�H���F�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�¶�V��payment provisions. GASB 87
requires lessees to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a
lessor to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources. In 2022, the University
adopted GASB 87, effective July 1, 2020.  The adoption of GASB 87 resulted in the University
recognizing a lease asset and corresponding lease liability of $21.6 million and $23.1 million,
respectively, at July 1, 2020, and a restatement of certain amounts on the statement of revenues,
expenses, and changes in net position (primarily real estate related activity, amortization, and
interest expense) and cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2021. The adoption of GASB 87 also
resulted in the University recognizing a restatement of certain amounts on the statement of cash
flows for the year ended June 30, 2021.

In 2020, GASB issued Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-
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Notes to Basic Financial Statements 

June 30, 2022 and 2021 

����  (Continued) 

The University�¶s investment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities are 
uninsured, are not registered in the name of the University, and are held by either the counterparty or 
the counterparty�¶s trust department or agent but not in the University�¶s name. The investment risk is 
that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a transaction, the University will not be able to 
recover the sale of the investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of the outside party. 
As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the University�¶s investments are insured, registered, or held by the 
University�¶s investment custodian in the University�¶s name. 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. 
The credit risk of a debt instrument is measured by nationally recognized statistical rating agencies 
such as Moody�¶s Investors Service, Inc. (Moody�¶s). As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the University�¶s 
investment quality ratings as rated by Moody�¶s were Aaa. 

Concentration of credit risk is the risk associated with the amount of investments the University has 
with any one issuer that exceed 5% or more of its total investments. Investments issued or explicitly 
guaranteed by the U.S. government and investments in mutual funds, external investment pools, and 
other pooled investments are excluded from this requirement. The University�¶s investment policy 
provides limitations pertaining to the diversification to avoid undue risk of large losses over long time 
periods of the investment portfolio. With the exception of fixed income investments explicitly 
guaranteed by the U.S. government, no single investment security shall represent more than 10% of 
total portfolio assets. With respect to fixed income investments, the minimum average credit quality of 
these investments shall be investment grade (Standard and Poor�¶s BBB or Moody�¶s Baa or higher). 
The University was not subject to concentration of credit risk. 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. The University�¶s investment policy provides limitations in the maturities of the various types 
of investments as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from interest rate 
fluctuations. Portfolio holdings will be sufficiently liquid to ensure that 5% of the portfolio can be sold on 
a day�¶s notice with no material impact on fair value. The final maturity of each security within the 
portfolio will not exceed five years for intermediate investments and thirty years for long-term 
investments. All of the University�¶s investments at June 30, 2022 and 2021 had maturities of less than 
one year and were money market funds. 
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Chapter 78, P.L. 2011, future retirees eligible for postretirement medical coverage, who have less than 
20 years of creditable service on June 30, 2011, will be required to pay a percentage of the cost of their 
healthcare coverage in retirement provided they retire with 25 years or more of pension service credit. 
The percentage of the premium for which the retiree will be responsible for will be determined based on 
the retiree�¶s annual retirement benefit and level of coverage. 

The Plan is administered on a pay-as-you-go basis. Accordingly, no assets are accumulated in a 
qualifying trust that meets the definition as per GASB 75. 

(b) OPEB Liability and Expense

As of June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, the State recorded a liability of $190.0 million and
$224.9 million, respectively, which represents the portion of the State�¶s total proportionate share of the
collective total OPEB liability that is associated with the University (the University�¶s share). The
University�¶s share was based on the ratio of its members to the total members of the Plan. As of
June 30, 2022, the University�¶s share was 2.80% and 0.76% of the special funding situation and of the
Plan, respectively. As of June ���������������������W�K�H���8�Q�L�Y�H�U�V�L�W�\�¶�V share was 2.81% and 0.79% of the special
funding situation and of the Plan, respectively.

For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the University recognized OPEB expense of $2.2 million
and $3.9 million, respectively. As the State is legally obligated for benefit payments on behalf of the
University, the University also recognized revenue related to the support provided by the State of
$2.2 million and $3.9 million related appropriations for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021,
respectively.

(c) Actuaria l Assumptions

The State�¶s liability associated with the University as of June 30, 2022 was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of June 30, 2020, which was rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2021.
�7�K�H���6�W�D�W�H�¶�V���O�L�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���D�V�V�R�F�L�D�W�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�Ke University as of June 30, 2021 was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of June 30, 2019, which was rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2020.
Other actuarial assumptions used in this illustration to measure the OPEB liability as of June 30, 2022
and 2021 were as follows:

The discount rate is based on the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index, which includes 
tax-exempt general municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/aa or higher. Salary increases 
depend on the pension plan a member is enrolled in. In addition, they are based on age or years of 
service. 
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Lease Liabilities  

A summary of changes in the total lease liabilities during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 is as 
follows: 

June 30, June 30, Current
2021 Additions Remeasurements Reductions 2022 Portion

(In thousands)

Lease liabilities $ 22,102 26,431 (69) (1,208) 47,256 1,378
Total $ 22,102 26,431 (69) (1,208) 47,256 1,378

June 30, June 30, Current
2020 Additions Remeasurements Reductions 2021 Portion

(In thousands)

Lease liabilities $ �² 23,149 �² (1,047) 22,102 1,100
Total $ �² 23,149 �² (1,047) 22,102 1,100

Future annual lease payments are as follows: 
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(19) Subsequent Events

The University has evaluated events and transactions subsequent to June 30, 2022 and through April 6,
2023, the date on which the financial statements were issued. There are no significant subsequent events
which would require recognition or disclosure in the accompanying financial statements.



NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Schedule of Employer Contributions

June 30, 2022 and 2021

(In thousands)

Public Employees’ Retirement System

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Contractually required contributions $ 9,318 6,607 5,370 4,599 3,769 2,780 2,218 1,295
Contributions in relation to the contractually required

contributions 9,318 6,607 5,370 4,599 3,769 2,780 2,218 1,295

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ —  —  —  — — — — —

University employee covered-payroll (University year end) $ 22,561 23,371 24,249 24,447 23,781 25,182 24,987 25,432

Contributions as a percentage of employee covered payroll 41.30 % 28.27 % 22.15 % 18.81 % 15.85 % 11.04 % 8.88 % 5.09 %

Information provided for Required Supplementary Information will be provided for ten years, as the information becomes available.

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Total OPEB Liability

June 30, 2022 and 2021

(In thousands)

State Health Benefit State Retired Employees Plan

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

University’s proportion of the collective total OPEB liability — % — % — % — % — %

University’s proportionate share of the collective OPEB liability $ — — — — —
State’s proportionate share of the collective OPEB liability associated with the University 190,009 224,873 146,809 192,695 225,294

Total proportionate share of the collective OPEB liability $ 190,009 224,873 146,809 192,695 225,294

University’s covered-employee payroll (for the year ended as of the measurement date) $ 70,628 71,721 71,465 68,523 57,576

University’s proportionate share of the collective OPEB liability as a percentage of
the employee covered-payroll — % — % — % — % — %

Notes:
1. Information provided for Required Supplementary Information will be provided for ten years as the information becomes available.
2. For the State Health Benefit State Retired Employees Plan, there are no assets accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4

of GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Other Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.
Changes in assumptions  – There were no significant changes in assumptions except for the annual change in the discount rate.

For 2022, the discount rate changed from 2.21% to 2.16%. The mortality tables utilized Pub-2010 and scale MP-2021.
For 2021, the discount rate changed to 2.21% from 3.50%. The mortality tables utilized Pub-2010 and Scale MP-2020.
For 2020, the discount rate changed to 3.50% from 3.87%. The mortality tables utilized changed from RP-2006 in 2018 to Pub-2010 in 2019.
For 2019, the discount rate changed to 3.87% from 3.58%

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Schedule of Expenditures of State of New Jersey Awards

Year ended June 30, 2022

Grant/ Current year
account number Grant award Grant period expenditures

Student Financial Assistance Cluster:
N.J. Department of State:

Higher Education Student Assistance Authority:
Tuition Aid Grant Program 22-100-074-2405-007 $ 13,858,894  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 $ 13,858,894  
Governor’s Urban Scholarship 22-100-074-245-329 2,000  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 2,000  
New Jersey Student Tuition Assistance Reward Scholarship 22-100-074-2405-313 17,500  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 17,500  

Office of the Secretary of Higher Education:
Educational Opportunity Fund – Article III – Academic Year (FY21) 22-100-074-2401-001 1,193,700  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 539,799  
Educational Opportunity Fund – Article III – Summer (FY20) 22-100-074-2401-001 415,313  July 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021 351,298  
Educational Opportunity Fund – Article III – Summer (FY21) 22-100-074-2401-001 396,917  July 1, 2021 to Aug 31, 2022 59,086  

Total Student Financial Assistant Cluster 15,884,324  14,828,577  

N.J. Department of Labor and Workforce Development:
Youth Corps AJMY22N 505,009  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 463,813  

Total for N.J. Department of Labor and Workforce Development 505,009  463,813  

N.J. Department of State:
Office of the Secretary of Higher Education:

College Bound 800930-0004 270,000  August 23, 2021 to August 22, 2022 122,291  
Educational Opportunity Fund – Article IV – Academic Year (FY21 22-100-074-2401-002 641,943  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 567,123  
Educational Opportunity Fund – Article IV – Summer (FY20) 22-100-074-2401-001 27,011  July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 27,011  
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Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 
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(1) Summary of Auditors�¶ Results 

(a) Type of report issued on whether the financial statements were prepared in accordance with generally 

accepted accounting principles: Unmodified opinions were issued on the basic financial 

statements of the business-type activities and the discretely presented component unit of New 

Jersey City University, a component unit of the State of New Jersey, as of and for the year 

ended June 30, 2022. 

(b) Internal control deficiencies over financial reporting disclosed by the audit of the financial statements: 

�x Material weaknesses: No 

�x Significant deficiencies: None reported 

(c) Noncompliance material to the financial statements: No 

(d) Internal control deficiencies over major Federal and State of New Jersey programs disclosed by the 

audit: 

�x Material weaknesses: Federal – 2022-002, 2022-003, and 2022-004; State of New Jersey – No 

�x Significant deficiencies: Federal – 2022-001; State of New Jersey – None reported 

(e) Type of report issued on compliance for major Federal and State of New Jersey programs:  

— Unmodified �± Student Financial Assistance Cluster (Federal) 

— Qualified �± Education Stabilization Fund (Federal) 

— Unmodified �± Higher Education Institutional Aid (Federal) 

— Unmodified �± Student Financial Assistance Cluster (State of New Jersey) 

— Unmodified �± Grants-In-Aid Appropriations to Senior Public Colleges and Universities (State 

of New Jersey)  

— Unmodified �± FICA (Social Security Tax) for Senior Public Colleges and Universities (State 

of New Jersey) 

(f) Audit findings that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a) or New Jersey 

OMB Circular 15-08: Federal – 2022-001, 2022-002, 2022-003 and 2022-004; State of New Jersey – 

None 
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Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 
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 74 (Continued) 

(g) Major programs: 

Federal 

�x Student Financial Assistance Cluster – various ALNs 

�x Education Stabilization Fund – ALN 84.425 

�x Higher Education Institutional Aid – ALN 84.031 

State of New Jersey 

�x Student Financial Assistance Cluster – various grant numbers 

�x Grants-In-Aid Appropriations to Senior Public Colleges and Universities – 22-100-074-2403-001 

�x FICA (Social Security Tax) for Senior Public Colleges and Universities – 22-000-000-0000-003 

(h) Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs Federal: $2,054,014 and 

State of New Jersey awards: $2,067,202 

(i) Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee for Federal and State of New Jersey awards: No 
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(2) Findings Relating to the Financial Statements Reported in Accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards  

None 

(3) Findings and Questioned Costs Relating to Federal and State of New Jersey Awards 

Federal Awards 

2022-001 �± Level of Effort  

U.S. Department of Education: 

Passed through State of New Jersey, Department of Education: 

Higher Education Institutional Aid - Proyecto Stem: Evidence-Based Approaches to STEM 

Enrollment, Retention, and Graduation at Urban Public Hispanic-Serving Institution (ALN 84.031C) 

Federal Award Numbers and Years: P031C160155 (7/1/2021 – 6/30/2022) 

Statistically Valid Sample: The sample was not intended to be, and wmes to STEM 
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The University’s policies and procedures to ensure compliance with the above requirements did not include 

certain internal controls that were designed properly and operating effectively to ensure that the drawn 

down funds were spent within the applicable guidelines. 

Cause 

The University’s policies and procedures to ensure compliance with the above requirements did not include 

certain internal controls that were designed properly and operating effectively to ensure that funds were 

spent timely in accordance with the compliance requirement. 

Effect 

The University held onto unspent HEERF funds outside of the allowable timeframe, and may have earned 

unallowable interest on its bank account that should be returned to the awarding agency. 

Questioned Costs 

As amounts were ultimately expended for allowable purposes, questioned costs would be limited to interest 

earned on amounts held outside the allowable timeframe. 

Recommendation 

We recommend that the University strengthen its policies and procedures over the cash management 

process in relation to the Education Stabilization Fund program. We also recommend that the University 

ensure that internal controls in place surrounding the cash management process are performed as 

designed. 

Views of Responsible Official 

The University agrees with the finding and in order to ensure compliance, the University will drawdown 

funds when it is prepared to spend them in the allotted timeframe in accordance with grant agreements and 

requirements. 

2022-004 Reporting  

U.S. Department of Education: 

Student Financial Assistance Cluster – Federal Pell Grant Program (ALN 84.063) and Federal Direct 

Student Loans (ALN 84.268) 

Federal Award Numbers and Years: P063P211813 (7/1/21 – 6/30/22) and P268K221813 (7/1/21 – 

6/30/22) 

Statistically Valid Sample: The sample was not intended to be, and was not, a statistically valid sample. 

Prior Year Finding: N/A 

Finding Type: Material Weakness  








